
FOR MEETING OF: SEPTEMBER 25, 2019 
 CASE NO.:  VAR-SI19-03 

 
 

TO: HEARINGS OFFICER 
 
FROM: LISA ANDERSON-OGILVIE, AICP, DEPUTY COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR 
 
SUBJECT: SIGN VARIANCE AND SIGN PERMIT CASE NO. VAR-SI19-03;  

1598 HAWHORNE AVENUE NE - 97301;  
 AMANDA NO.: 19-113014-SA & 19-109906-SI & 19-109907-SI 
 
REQUEST 
 
Summary: A request for two sign permits and a sign variance to allow construction of 
two freestanding vehicle viewing signs approximately 20 square feet and 13.7 square 
feet in size. 
 
Request: A consolidated request including a Sign Variance and two Sign Permits to 
allow two additional vehicle viewing signs permitted under SRC 900.200(b)(6) for use as 
an additional menu board and pre-sell menu board in the drive-through lane of an 
existing eating and drinking establishment. The subject property is approximately 0.72 
acres in size, zoned CR (Retail Commercial) and located at 1598 Hawthorne Avenue 
NE - 97301 (Marion County Assessors Map and Tax lot number: 073W24AD / 02800 / 
02703). 
 
OWNER/APPLICANT: McDonald’s USA, LLC 
 
AGENT:   Site Enhancement Services 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on the Facts and Findings presented in this staff report, staff recommends the 
Hearings Officer DENY the request for a Sign Variance and Sign Permit to allow two 
additional vehicle viewing signs for use as menu board signs in the drive-through lane of 
an existing eating and drinking establishment located at 1598 Hawthorne Avenue NE.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
On June 5, 2019, Site Enhancement Services filed sign variance and sign permit 
applications on behalf of the applicant and property owner, McDonald’s USA LLC, with 
a request to install two additional menu board signs in the drive-through lane for an 
existing McDonald’s restaurant for property zoned CR (Retail Commercial). A vicinity 
map of the property is included as Attachment A. 
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SRC 900.200(b)(6) allows one vehicle viewing sign with a display surface not exceeding 
32 square feet in size, located on a vehicle accessway adjacent to a building or on the 
building, and intended to be seen by a person doing business from the vehicle 
accessway while the person is within the person’ motor vehicle. No more than one 
vehicle viewing sign is allowed per vehicle accessway. The existing eating and drinking 
use is developed with one drive-through lane, which currently has three menu board 
signs. The two existing menu boards (vehicle viewing signs) are approximately 43 
square feet in size, and the pre-sell menu board (vehicle viewing sign) is approximately 
11 square feet in size. Staff was unable to find any sign permits for the existing 
nonconforming signs. The applicant is requesting a sign variance to replace two existing 
non-compliant menu boards with two new electronic display vehicle viewing signs 
approximately 20 and 13.7 square feet in size.  
 
In November 2012, City Council directed staff to conduct community outreach and 
research possible amendments to Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter 900 (Sign 
Code) related to the increased square footage and overall number of vehicle viewing 
signs, commonly referred to as menu boards and often used by fast food restaurants. 
The full report is included as Attachment D. As a result of this outreach effort, staff 
proposed a modest increase to the display area of menu board signs from 24 square 
foot maximum display surface to 32 square feet.  This amendment was recommended 
to reduce the amount of time customers spend in the drive-through lane and to minimize 
the traffic hazard of vehicles that could extend into areas not designated for a drive-
through. The increase in square footage allowed for vehicle viewing signs was amended 
and approved by City Council in 2014 pursuant to CA14-05. Consideration was also 
given to increase the number of vehicle viewing signs that could be allowed per drive-
through lane, however this was not pursued due to lack of public support.  
 
The public hearing before the City of Salem Hearings Officer is scheduled for 
September 25, 2019, at 5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers, Room 240, Civic Center, 
located at 555 Liberty Street SE. A request for comments was sent to surrounding 
property owners on September 5, 2019. Public hearing notice was also posted on the 
property by staff on September 14, 2019, 11 days prior to the hearing, pursuant to SRC 
requirements. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is requesting a sign variance and two sign permits to allow two vehicle 
viewing signs approximately 20 square feet and 13.7 square feet in size to be 
constructed in the drive-through lane for use menu boards. The business has one 
existing menu board sign permitted under SRC 900.200(b)(6) that would remain in the 
drive-through lane. The variance is requested because SRC 900.200(b)(6) allows only 
one vehicle viewing sign for each drive-through lane. 
 
SUMMARY OF RECORD 
 
The following items are submitted to the record and are available upon request: All 
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materials submitted by the applicant, including any applicable professional studies such 
as traffic impact analysis, geologic assessments, and stormwater reports; any materials 
and comments from public agencies, City departments, neighborhood associations, and 
the public; and all documents referenced in this report. 
 
APPLICANT'S STATEMENT 
 
The applicant's written statement (Attachment B) and proposed sign plans 
(Attachment C) are attached and made a part of the staff report. 
 
FACTS AND FINDINGS 
 
1.  Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) designation 

 
The Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) map designation for the subject 
property is "Commercial.” The subject property is within the Urban Growth 
Boundary and is located inside the Urban Service Area. 
 

2.  Zoning and Surrounding Land Uses 
 
The subject property is zoned CR (Retail Commercial).  
 
The zoning and uses of surrounding properties include: 
 
North: Across Market Street NE – CR (Retail Commercial) – Newport 

Seafood Grill 
South: Across Weston Court NE – CR (Retail Commercial) – Stars 

Cabaret  
East: Across Weston Court NE – CR (Retail Commercial) – DoubleTree 

Hotel  
West: Across Hawthorne Avenue NE – CR (Retail Commercial) – 

Shopping Center 
 
3. Site Analysis 

 
The subject property is approximately 0.72 acres in size and has frontage along 
Hawthorne Avenue NE, Market Street NE, and Weston Court NE. In the Salem 
Transportation System Plan (TSP), Hawthorne Avenue NE and Market Street NE 
are designated as Major Arterial Streets and Weston Court NE is designated as a 
Local Street. The signs are proposed to be located on the drive-through lane 
developed along the western portion of the lot. 
 

4. Neighborhood and Citizen Comments 
 
Notice of the application was sent to the North East Salem Community 
Association (NESCA), and all property owners of record within 250 feet of the 
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subject property. At the time of this staff report, no comments have been 
received from NESCA or surrounding property owners. 

 
5. City Department and Public Agency Comments 

 
The Building and Safety Division reviewed the proposal and indicated no 
concerns. 
 
Portland General Electric also reviewed the proposal and indicated that the 
permanent sign including construction, installation, and maintenance must meet 
working and safety clearances.  
 

6. Sign Variance Applicability – SRC Chapter 900 
 
SRC 900.040(a) provides that sign variances may be granted to the height and 
display surface standards, to increase the number of allowed signs, to allow 
relocation of a sign, and to allow structural alterations to a sign. 
 
A sign variance shall not provide for any of the following: 

a) To allow a sign prohibited by SRC 900.020 (Prohibited Signs). 
b) To decrease a setback or special setback. 
c) To allow placement of a sign in a vision clearance area. 
d) To allow structural alterations to a non-conforming or non-complying sign. 
e) To authorize a sign not otherwise permitted on the property for which the 

variance is sought. 
f) To allow any sign other than those specifically allowed by this Chapter. 
g) To modify the display and brightness regulations for electronic display 

signs established by SRC 900.090. 
 

7. Analysis of Sign Variance Criteria – SRC Chapter 900 
 

Pursuant to SRC 900.040(d), an application for a sign variance shall be granted if 
the following criteria are met: 
 
Criterion 1: 
 
Compliance with the applicable standard would create an unnecessary hardship 
due to unique or unusual physical conditions of the property over which the 
applicant has no control, such as topography and lot shape, which are not 
present on other properties in the vicinity that have the same zone designation; 
the hardship does not result from actions of the applicant, owner, or previous 
owners of the property; and the sign variance is limited to the minimum 
reasonably necessary to alleviate the problem created by the unique or unusual 
physical conditions. 

 
Applicant’s Finding: The complete written statement provided by the applicant 
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is included in this report as Attachment B. In summary, the hardship and 
practical difficulties identified by the applicant relate to the narrow size of the lot 
and the building’s location on the property. The applicant states that McDonald’s 
achieves fast service with two drive-through menu boards and ordering stations. 
The building’s location at the rear of the lot restricts the feasibility of adding an 
additional tandem drive-through lane, and the location of the drive through 
cannot be changed because of potential effects to the parking and vehicle use 
area.  
 
Staff Finding:  The subject property is approximately 0.72 acres in size and has 
frontage along three streets: Hawthorne Avenue NE, Market Street NE, and 
Weston Court NE, from which the property has access. The subject property and 
neighboring commercial properties are generally flat. The subject property is 
located near several restaurants, hotels, and shopping complexes. Most of the 
fast food restaurants developed with drive-through lanes in the vicinity are 
developed along the Lancaster Drive NE corridor. The restaurants are generally 
located on similarly-sized lots and have similar lot coverages. The proposed 
menu board and pre-sell menu board signs would be located in the drive-through 
lane, near the western portion of the lot. The proposed signs are approximately 
20 square feet and 13.7 square feet in size, which is less than the 32 square foot 
maximum size for a vehicle viewing sign.  
 
SRC 900.200(b)(6) allows one vehicle viewing sign for an individual business, 
located on a vehicle accessway adjacent to a building or on the building, and 
intended to be seen by a person doing business from the vehicle accessway 
while the person is within a motor vehicle. The variance request is to add one 
additional menu board sign and one pre-sell menu board (vehicle viewing sign) to 
the drive-through lane. The applicant’s statement indicates that the lot’s narrow 
size and the building’s location on the lot necessitate additional signage on the 
subject property. The lot is L-shaped and is bounded by two major arterials and a 
cul-de-sac. The applicant did not adequately demonstrate how the narrow size of 
the lot creates a hardship that necessitates increased signage. 
 
Additionally, the building’s location on the lot refers to existing site characteristics 
from when this eating and drinking establishment was originally developed in 
1996. Efficiencies of the site layout was under the control of the applicant when 
developing the site, any hardship resulting from the layout of the site would be a 
result of the actions of the applicant, and not due to unique or unusual physical 
conditions of the property, therefore, the applicant does not adequately address 
this approval criterion. 
 
In summary, the applicant has not adequately addressed how the subject 
property features unique conditions that create a hardship in complying with the 
applicable standard. Staff finds that there are no unusual or unique conditions of 
the lot that necessitate additional signage, therefore this criterion is not met.  
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Criterion 2: 
 
The sign variance is necessary to permit signage comparable with other 
properties in the vicinity that have the same zone designation. 
 
Applicant’s Finding: The complete written statement provided by the applicant 
is included in this report as Attachment B. The applicant states that this 
approval criterion does not apply to this variance because of the uniqueness of 
the request. The proposed menu board utilizes new technology that is not seen 
with other companies in the industry and is therefore not comparable to signage 
seen on other properties. The applicant states that this type of technology is the 
future of the industry and it is reasonable to expect other establishments to follow 
McDonalds’ lead.    
 
Staff Finding: Properties in the vicinity along the Market Street NE and 
Lancaster Drive NE corridor are primarily zoned CR (Retail Commercial). The 
subject property is most adjacent short-term lodging uses, shopping complexes, 
and sit-down restaurants. There are many fast-food restaurants developed with 
drive-throughs near the Lancaster Drive NE and Market Street NE intersection 
that are comparable to the subject property. Fast food restaurants with drive-
throughs in the vicinity include Dairy Queen, located at 3001 Market Street NE, 
Carl’s Jr., located at 1501 Lancaster Drive NE, and Jack in the Box, located at 
1940 Lancaster Drive NE.  

 
The applicant’s written statement did not provide an analysis of menu board 
signage present at comparable fast food restaurants in the vicinity. The applicant 
argues that this criterion is not applicable to the variance request because the 
signs use utilize new technology that is not seen with other companies in the 
industry. The digital features of the proposed signs are not prohibited by the sign 
code, as provided below in Section 8 of this staff report. The applicant is 
requesting two additional signs to be provided in a single drive-through lane for 
the business. The replacement of the signs would not meet the criteria for an 
exempt sign and does not fall under allowed repair and maintenance permitted 
for nonconforming signs under SRC 900.300. This amount of signage is not seen 
at other properties in the vicinity. The applicant has not adequately demonstrated 
how the sign variance is necessary to permit signage comparable with other 
properties in the vicinity that have the same zone designation, therefore staff 
finds that this criterion is not met.  

 
Criterion 3: 
 
The sign variance will not adversely affect the function or appearance of the 
development and use of the property and surrounding properties. 
 
Applicant’s Finding: The complete written statement provided by the applicant 
is included in this report as Attachment B. In summary, the applicant argues the 
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proposed signs will be beneficial to the site and will have no adverse effect to the 
property and surrounding areas. The digital menu board signs will replace 
existing non-digital menu boards in their exact location. The aggregate display 
surface size of the proposed menu board signs will decrease from the existing 
signage. The applicant also argues that the corridor is primarily developed with 
commercial uses, and modifications that will allow for services offered at these 
types of properties should be supported and approved.  
 
Staff Finding: The variance request is to allow two additional menu board signs 
to be located within the drive-through of the business, which is located to the 
north and west of the building.  The proposed digital signs will replace existing 
non-compliant non-digital menu board signs located on the subject property. Part 
of the signage updates for the business also includes the construction of one 
digital menu boards permitted outright under SRC 900.200(b)(6) to replace the 
non-digital menu board. The sign code does not require special illumination 
standards for vehicle viewing signs, except that they must meet the general 
illumination standards for electronic display signs otherwise permitted under SRC 
Chapter 900. The applicant has indicated that these digital signs are being 
constructed to improve the aesthetics of the site and to provide a more positive 
experience for customers.  
 
The number of menu board signs permitted in SRC Chapter 900 is limited to 
prevent sign proliferation. The applicant is requesting the replacement of existing 
non-conforming signs that are larger than the proposed signs, which would 
decrease the aggregate display surface of the menu board signs present on the 
property. Because the proposed signs will have a lesser impact than the existing 
signs, staff finds that the variance will not adversely affect the function or 
appearance of the development and use of the property and surrounding 
properties. This criterion is met.  
 
Criterion 4: 
 
The sign variance will not impose limitations on other properties and signage in 
the area, including signage that would be allowed on adjacent properties. 
 
Applicant’s Finding: The applicant’s written statement provided as Attachment 
B indicates that the proposed signs will have no impact on adjoining properties 
and the neighborhood. The signs will have adjustable illumination features that 
automatically adjust to low light and nighttime environments. The applicant 
argues that the adjustable nature of the signs would not impose limitations on 
other properties.  

 
Staff Finding: If granted, the sign variance to allow construction of two additional 
vehicle viewing signs permitted by SRC Chapter 900, would not limit allowed 
signage for other buildings on the subject property or the allowed signage for 
adjacent properties. 



Sign Variance and Sign Permit Case No. 19-03 
Hearings Officer Meeting of September 25, 2019 
Page 8 

 

 
8. Analysis of Sign Permit Approval Criteria – SRC Chapter 900 

 
SRC Chapter 900.025(d) provides that an application for a sign permit shall be 
granted if the following criteria are met: 
 
Criterion 1: 
 
The sign meets the requirements of SRC Chapter 56. 
 
Staff Finding: Freestanding signs less than 7 feet in height do not require a 
building permit. The proposed vehicle viewing signs are approximately 6 feet in 
height, building permits and engineering is not a requirement for the proposed 
signs. 
 
Criterion 2: 
 
The sign is allowed in the zone. 
 
Staff Finding: One Vehicle viewing sign per vehicle accessway is permitted in 
the CR zone. The variance request is to increase the number of allowed vehicle 
viewing signs above the number of signs permitted under SRC 900.200(b)(6).   

 
Criterion 3: 
 
The sign will not interfere with the use of any public right-of-way, other public 
easements, or other publicly owned property. 
 
Staff Finding: No evidence has been presented that the sign will interfere with 
use of the public right-of-way, public easements or other publicly owned property. 
 
Criterion 4: 
 
The sign conforms to all the applicable standards in this Chapter. 

 
Staff Finding: SRC 900.200(b)(6) allows one vehicle viewing sign for an 
individual business, located on a vehicle accessway adjacent to a building or on 
the building, and intended to be seen by a person doing business from the 
vehicle accessway while the person is within the person's motor vehicle. The 
display surface of the vehicle viewing sign shall not exceed 32 square feet. If 
granted the variance request will allow the construction of two additional vehicle 
viewing signs. If approved, the applicant will be required to submit electrical 
permits for the proposed digital signs. No electrical permits have been submitted 
to date. The proposed vehicle viewing signs comply with all other standards of 
SRC Chapter 900. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on the Facts and Findings presented in this staff report, staff recommends the 
Hearings Officer DENY the request for a Sign Variance and Sign Permit to allow two 
additional vehicle viewing signs permitted under SRC 900.200(b)(6) for use as an 
additional menu board and pre-sell menu board in the drive-through lane of an existing 
eating and drinking establishment for property approximately 0.72 acres in size, zoned 
CR (Retail Commercial) and located at 1598 Hawthorne Avenue NE - 97301. 
 
Attachments: A. Vicinity Map 
 B. Applicant’s Statement 
 C. Plans 
 D.  City Council staff report dated May 27, 2014 
 
 
Application Deemed Complete Date: August 16, 2019 
State Mandated Decision Date:  December 14, 2019    
 
Prepared by: Hayley Feightner, Planner I 
 
G:\CD\PLANNING\CASE APPLICATION Files 2011-On\VARIANCE\2019\Staff Reports & Decisions\VAR-SI19-03.hef.docx 
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Statement of Justification 

 

The McDonald’s that is located at 1598 Hawthorne Ave, Salem OR 97302 is respectfully relief from the 

code that will allow the property the ability to reflect the investment being made into the site and the 

community as well as improve the overall customer experience.  As part of the investment into this 

location, McDonalds is seeking to replace its 2 existing menu boards and 1 existing pre-menu board with 

new menu boards using new digital technology.   

The area that requires relief is as follows: 

• Number of drive-through signs and size 

o Allowed: 1 per access way, NTE 32SF 

o Requested: 3  

▪ 2 Menu Boards at approximately 20SF each 

• Replacing 2 existing menu boards at approximately 45SF 

▪ 1 Pre-Menu Board at approximately 10SF 

• Replacing 1 existing pre-menu board. 

The requested signs all serve a purpose that work together to create an overall aesthetic balance as well 

as help to improve the customer experience.  These signs will also help to ensure that motorists can 

easily navigate the site, entering and exiting quickly, yet safely. 

This request is necessary due to the unique conditions of the property.  The lot is narrow and the 

building is placed close to the rear of the lot in such a fashion that the creation of a second lane for drive 

thru is not possible.  McDonald’s prides itself on fast and thorough service.  One of the ways they have 

been able to accomplish this is with the use of 2 drive thru menu boards and ordering stations.  These 

boards are located at the back of the building and it is not feasible to create a second lane.  Additionally, 

if the menu boards were moved to the side of the building to create a second lane, this would adversely 

affect parking and potentially create driving hazards not only for motorist, but for pedestrians. 

The approval criteria of permitting signage comparable to other properties in the vicinity does not apply 

to this case.  This request is unique in two ways.  First, the menu boards being requested are using new, 

state-of-the-art digital technology.  This technology is relatively new and is not the norm in the industry.  

McDonald’s has long been at the forefront of this type of change, using the newest technology possible 

to satisfy its customers.  This type of technology is the future of the industry and it is reasonable to 

expect other establishments to follow McDonald’s lead.   

The additions of these new signs will be beneficial to the site and will have no adverse effect to the site 

or the surrounding areas. These new signs do not change the use.  The new signs serve the same 

purpose, but are smaller, more concise and easier for the consumer to use. The current menu boards 

are approximately 45SF.  The proposed boards are approximately 20 SF and the proposed pre-menu 

boards are approximately 10SF.  This is a significant decrease in overall sign square footage. Additionally, 

these signs do substantially not alter the appearance of the site.  The new menu boards will be in the 

same location as the existing signs.  The modification of the existing antiquated display with the new 

digital technology will only impact the direct user of the product.  This user has made the choice to enter 
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onto the commercial property and expects the transaction that they are seeking to be able to be 

accomplished in an expedited and concise manner.  In addition, this corridor is primarily commercial in 

nature and modifications that will allow for services offered at these types of properties should be 

supported and approved.    

These new signs will have little to no impact on adjoining properties and the neighborhood.  The signs 

are smaller and give off less illumination than the current signs.  Included in this submission are 

statements showing the lumen output as well as a letter showing the adjustable nature of these signs.  

The default minimum brightness is 500 nits which is 20% of the maximum brightness, but it can be 

adjusted to by only 1% of maximum brightness.  These signs also can be set to automatically dim in low 

light and nighttime environments.  Whether its manual or automatic, the ability to adjust the brightness 

of the signs will make any impact on the adjoining properties or passing motorists will be negligible.   

The new signs will not affect the provision of public services nor increase demand on public or private 

utilities.  As previously stated, these signs will put off less illumination than the current signs.  They are 

much more efficient and will require less energy to operate.  Also, they will be in the same area as the 

current signs.  This will not have any impact on the provision of public services.    

The modifications do not diminish the intent of the originally approved plan.  These new signs serve the 

same purpose as the original plans however, they utilize new digital technology.  The new signs are 

designed to optimize development potential in ways that benefit current future citizens.  This upgrade in 

technology will allow for a better overall customer experience at this site.  The increase in customer 

experience directly relates to the viability and use of the site.  A fully functioning, well run McDonald’s 

property is a benefit to any community and this specific corridor.   

The digital displays that are requested provide the customer with 100% up-to-date messaging in a clear 

and readily legible manner.  The existing messaging is manually controlled which, unfortunately, often 

leads to inconsistent and out-of-date offerings in the display rotation.  These inconsistencies lead to 

elongated time for the customers in the drive thru lanes and decreases to the overall experience during 

the transaction phase of the experience.  The goal of the digital displays is to make sure that the 

customers have clear and concise messages so that time on site is focused, controlled, and expedited.  A 

focused and satisfied motorist is more aware of their surrounding and less likely to cause vehicular 

infractions.        
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